At 1 January, as restated - 582,506 346,557 243,575
Charge for the year - 81,111 22,314 20,336
Related to disposals - - (25,609) (10,999)

At 31 December - 663,617 343,262 252,912

Net book value

At 31 December 1,316,250 1,349,945 32,301 23,645

36

Computer Work in 2012
software progress Total

KD KD KD

89,222 - 6,596,229
- - (2,508,739)

89,222 - 4,087,490
21,254 22,000 65,120

- - (38,202)

110,476 22,000 4,114,408

57,505 - 1,670,572
- - (440,429)

57,505 - 1,230,143
7,873 - 131,634

- - (36,608)

65,378 - 1,325,169

45,098 22,000 2,789,239

g u U! u u u a a ti ill ti ti u iii ~r: u

International Finance Company- KSC (Closed) and its Subsidiaries
Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2012

a s s a s a u u

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
19 Property and equipment (continued)

Office
equipment Fixtures

and and
Land Building computers decoration

31 December 2011 (Restated): _ KD KD KD KD
Cost

At 1 January, as reported 2,340,000 3,394,262 284,028 254,372
Prior year adjustment (note 18) (1 ,023, 750) (1 ,484,989)

y 1l:_1,
lP

Computer
software

KD

u

46,780

u u u

2011
Total
KD

6,319,442
(2,508,739)

At 1 January, as restated 1,316,250 1,909,273 284,028 254,372 46,780' 3,810,703
Arising on business combination - 105,979 75,254 24,802 41,222 247,257
Additions - - 30,217 5,031 1,220 36,468
Disposals - - (6,667) (269) - (6,936)
At 31 December 1,316,250 2,015,252 382,832 283,936 89,222 4,087,492

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January, as reported
Prior year adjustment (note 18)

871,695
(381 ,366)

241,208 207,941 41,405 1,362,249
(381 ,366)

At 1 January, as restated - 490,329 241,208 207,941 41,405 980,883
Arising on business combination - 12,487 80,793 15,616 12,513 121,409
Charge for the year- restated - 79,690 31 ,097 20,083 3,587 134,457
Disposals - - (6,541) (65) - (6,606)
At 31 December - 582,506 346,557 243,575 57,505 1,230,143

Net book value

At 31 December 1,316,250 1,432,746 36,275

The building is depreciated over 25 years. The building is mortgaged against term loans (note 22).

40,361 31,717 2,857,349'

tl;j ~ u
37

The estimated useful lives of the group's office equipment, fixtures and decoration for the calculation of depreciation is 4 years, with the exception of its computer
software which is depreciated over 3 years. Land is not depreciated

u ·n_. u

:11

II

It

ll

m
11

II

ll

11

!J,

II

z
II

ll

•
!I

II

II

[…]

a) Foreign currency risk (continued)
The group had the following net significant exposures denominated in foreign currencies, translated into
Kuwaiti Dinar at the closing rate:

31 Dec. 31 Dec.
2012 2011

KD KD

US Dollar 8,178,928 7,535,520
Lebanese Lira 6,873,410 5,972,068
GBP 2,371,704
Egyptian Pound 1,605,081 1,988,125
UAE Dirham 282,164 281,250
Bahraini Dinar 558,641 569,705
Saudi Riyal 773,358 945,026
Euro 130,655 151,750
Omani Riyal 46,434 54,200
Thailand Baht 140,786
Jordanian Dinar 849,817 1,464,123
South African Rand (22,833) (36,256)

The following table details the group's sensitivity to a 2% (2011: 2%) increase and decrease in the KD against
above foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currencies denominated
monetary assets and liabilities and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 2% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates
decrease in profit and equity. All other variables are held constant. There has been no change in the methods
and the assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis.

+2% +2% -2% -2%
lmeact lm~act lmeact lm~act
31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec.

2012 2011 2012 2011
KD KD KD KD

Profit for the year 247,569 179,554 (247,569) (179,554)
Equity 185,378 201,772 (185,378) (201,772)

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future profitability or the
fair values of financial instruments. As the group is not exposed to a significant interest rate risk on interest
bearing assets, the group is exposed to interest rate risk with respect to its borrowings which are both at fixed
rate and floating interest rate. The risk is managed by the group by maintaining an appropriate mix between
fixed and floating rate borrowings. The Board has established levels of interest rate risk by setting limits on
the interest rate gaps for stipulated periods.